
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2582 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14
TH

 DECEMBER, 2021 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

 

2582.  SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR BELLANA:  

  DR. BEESETTI VENKATA SATYAVATHI:  

  SHRI KURUVA GORANTLA MADHAV:  

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under various schemes for development 

of animal Husbandry in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last three years, scheme-wise; and  

 

(b) the details of expenditure of the allocated funds? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) and (b) The scheme-wise details of funds sanctioned/released and utilized/expenditure under 

various schemes being implemented by Government of India for development of animal husbandry 

in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last three years are as under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No 

Name of the 

scheme 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Released  Utilized Released  Utilized Released  Utilized 

1. Rashtriya Gokul 

Mission 

1899.81 1899.81 439.74 439.74 3181.38 3181.38 

2. National 

Programme for 

Dairy 

Development  

70.66 70.66 878.97 709.25 0.00 0.00 

3. National 

Livestock 

Mission 

1446.26 1446.26 1242.60 1242.60 1073.13 0.00 

4. Livestock 

Health & 

Disease Control 

1860.25 1857.25 2683.75 2633.75 2368.61 2052.58 

5. National Disease 

Control 

Programme 

(NADCP) 

  3110.99 1482.87 4027.85 0.00 

Note: NADCP scheme was started from 2019-20. 



 

Financial progress under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) 

projects (as on 30.09.2021) 

 

No of 

projects 

(Rs in Crore) 

Project Outlay Loan 

Sanctioned Disbursed 

1 97.75 78.20 34.73 

 

The amount of interest subvention for 2020-21 disbursed under Supporting Dairy 

Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities (SDC&FPO) 

(Rs in Crore) 

 

Interest subvention sanctioned Interest subvention released Total Interest 

subvention 

Disbursed No of 

Cooperatives 

Sanctioned@2

% p.a. 

Regular Interest 

Subvention 

Additional 

Interest 

Subvention 

3 2.46 1.12 1.12 2.23 

 

Interest subvention released under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund 

 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

Interest Subvention 

Released in FY 2020-21 

Interest 

Subvention 

Released in FY 

2021-22 

Total Interest subvention amount 

Released 

1.34 0.00 1.34 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**** 


